UNIVERSITI

Teknologi
Mara

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG
AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF

CUSTOMER LOYALTY TOWARDS ISLAMIC PRIVATE PRE-SCHOOL:

TADIKA CINTA BESTARI ENTERPRISE

LILY MULIANA BINTI MUSTAFA

2009214176

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UITM CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

JANUARY 2013



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS.) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PULAU PINANG

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

I, LILY MULIANA BINTI MUSTAFA, NO 1.C : 810111065136

Hereby, declare that,

» This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or and
other degrees.

» This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

« All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources
of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature : Date :



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

LETTER OF SUBMISSION J
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES Vi
ABSTRACT vii
ABSTRAK viii
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
10 Introduction of study 1
11 Background of study 5
12 Background of Private Pre-school 5

121 Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise 8
13 Problem Statement 8
14 Research Questions 10
15 Research Objectives 10
16  Theoretical Framework il
17 Hypotheses 12
18 Significance of Study 13
19 Scope of Study 13
110 Definition of key terms 14
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
20 Introduction 15
21 Customer Loyalty 15
2.2 Private Pre-school Image 18
2.3 Islamic Private Pre-School 19
24 Teacher Quality 20
25 Safety and Security 21

2.6 Cost Affordability 22



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
31 Research Design
3.2 Sources of Data
3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.2 Secondary Data
33  Population and sample Size
3.3.1 The Sampling Design
3.3.2 Importance of Sampling Design and Sample Size
34 Content and structure of the questionnaire
35 Response Format
3.5.1 Structured Response Format
3.5.2 Likert Scale
36  Pilot Study
3.7 Translation
3.8 Data Analysis
3.8.1 Frequency Analysis
3.8.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.8.3 Reliability Analysis
3.8.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
3.8.4.1 Interpretation of the size of the correlation
3.85 ANOVA
3.8.6 Duncan Multiple Range Test

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS

4.0 Introduction

41 Frequency Analysis on Demographic Factors
4.2 Descriptive Analysis of the Main Variables
43 Reliability Analysis

44 Pearson Correlation Analysis

4.5 ANOVA (One Way Variance)
4.6 Duncan Multiple Range Test
4.7 Hypotheses Testing

23
23
24
24
25
26
28
29
30
31
3l
3l
32
32
32

33

35
36
36
37

38
38
50
50
51

57



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to prove the relationship between customer loyalty of
Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise; an Islamic private pre-school with teacher quality, safety and
security and cost affordability. Parents of Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise with different age
and professional level were used as a respondent in this study. The sample size comprises of
40 customers who used to send their children to this Islamic private kindergarten.
Respondents were asked to rate their teacher quality, safety and security and cost
affordability on Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise towards customer loyalty in a form of
questionnaires which were written in Malay and English. Various data analysis tools have
been used to analyze the data such as frequency analysis, descriptive analysis, reliability
analysis, Pearson’s correlation and Duncan multiple range test. As a whole, all independent
variables which are teacher quality, safety and security, and cost affordability have a
significant relationship with customer loyalty. This study will intends to prove that the role of
these three independent variables in increasing the customer loyalty of Tadika Cinta Bestari

Enterprise. It is also to determine which variables give the strongest effect on customer

loyalty.



