

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

# AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CUSTOMER LOYALTY TOWARDS ISLAMIC PRIVATE PRE-SCHOOL: TADIKA CINTA BESTARI ENTERPRISE

# LILY MULIANA BINTI MUSTAFA 2009214176

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

### BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PULAU PINANG

#### "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I. LILY MULIANA	BINTI MUSTAFA,	NO I.C:	810111065136
-----------------	----------------	---------	--------------

Hereby, declare that,

- This work is not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
  or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or and
  other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature :	•••••	Date :

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
LET	TTER OF SUBMISSION	i
DEC	CLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	T OF TABLES	V
LIST	T OF FIGURES	vi
ABS	STRACT	vii
ABS	STRAK	viii
СНА	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction of study	1
1.1	Background of study	5
1.2	Background of Private Pre-school	5
	1.2.1 Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise	8
1.3	Problem Statement	8
1.4	Research Questions	10
1.5	Research Objectives	10
1.6	Theoretical Framework	11
1.7	Hypotheses	12
1.8	Significance of Study	13
1.9	Scope of Study	13
1.10	Definition of key terms	14
СНА	PTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	15
2.1	Customer Loyalty	15
2.2	Private Pre-school Image	18
2.3	Islamic Private Pre-School	19
2.4	Teacher Quality	20
2.5	Safety and Security	21
2.6	Cost Affordability	22

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOG	PTER THREE: RESEA	ARCH METHODOLO	)GY
------------------------------------	-------------------	----------------	-----

3.0	Introduction	23
3.1	Research Design	23
3.2	Sources of Data	24
	3.2.1 Primary Data	24
	3.2.2 Secondary Data	25
3.3	Population and sample Size	26
	3.3.1 The Sampling Design	28
	3.3.2 Importance of Sampling Design and Sample Size	29
3.4	Content and structure of the questionnaire	30
3.5	Response Format	31
	3.5.1 Structured Response Format	31
	3.5.2 Likert Scale	31
3.6	Pilot Study	32
3.7	Translation	32
3.8	Data Analysis	32
	3.8.1 Frequency Analysis	33
	3.8.2 Descriptive Analysis	33
	3.8.3 Reliability Analysis	34
	3.8.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis	35
	3.8.4.1 Interpretation of the size of the correlation	36
	3.8.5 ANOVA	36
	3.8.6 Duncan Multiple Range Test	37
СНА	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS	
4.0	Introduction	38
4.1	Frequency Analysis on Demographic Factors	38
4.2	Descriptive Analysis of the Main Variables	50
4.3	Reliability Analysis	50
4.4	Pearson Correlation Analysis	51
4.5	ANOVA (One Way Variance)	53
4.6	Duncan Multiple Range Test	55
4.7	Hypotheses Testing	57

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study was to prove the relationship between customer loyalty of Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise; an Islamic private pre-school with teacher quality, safety and security and cost affordability. Parents of Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise with different age and professional level were used as a respondent in this study. The sample size comprises of 40 customers who used to send their children to this Islamic private kindergarten. Respondents were asked to rate their teacher quality, safety and security and cost affordability on Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise towards customer loyalty in a form of questionnaires which were written in Malay and English. Various data analysis tools have been used to analyze the data such as frequency analysis, descriptive analysis, reliability analysis, Pearson's correlation and Duncan multiple range test. As a whole, all independent variables which are teacher quality, safety and security, and cost affordability have a significant relationship with customer loyalty. This study will intends to prove that the role of these three independent variables in increasing the customer loyalty of Tadika Cinta Bestari Enterprise. It is also to determine which variables give the strongest effect on customer loyalty.